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Tang Shiu Kin Victoria Government Secondary School  

Report on the Use of the Life-wide Learning Grant 

2023-2024 School Year 

Declaration: We understand clearly the principles on the use of the Life-wide Learning Grant and, after consulting teachers on the allocation of the resources, plan to deploy the grant 

for promoting the following items:  

 

Category 1: To organise/ participate in life-wide learning activities 

 

 

 

 

No. 
Name, Brief Description and Objective of 

the Activity 
Date 

Target Students Actual 

Expenses 

($) 

Actual 

Expenses 

per 

Person 

($) 

Nature of 

Expenses 
Domain Evaluation Results 

Essential 

Learning 

Experiences# 

Level  
Number of 

Participants 
I V P S C 

1.1 
Local Activities: To organise life-wide learning activities in different KLAs/ cross-KLA/ curriculum areas to enhance learning effectiveness, or to organizes diversified life-wide 

learning activities to cater for students’ interests and abilities for stretching students’ potential and nurturing in students positive values and attitudes 

1  

Public Speaking Training 

To enhance students’ English Language 

capabilities and polish students’ skills in 

public speaking 

Mar 

2024 
S6 77 10,500 136 E1, E5 

English Language 

Students’ English 

Language capabilities has 

been enhanced 

     

2  

Debating Workshop  

To enhance students’ English Language 

capabilities and polish students’ skills in 

public speaking 

Feb-May 
2024 

S4-S5 6 12,250 2,042 E1, E5 

3  

Hong Kong Historical and Cultural 1-

day Tour  

To allow students to learn more about 

the customs and cultures of the traditions 

in HK 

Oct-Dec 
2023 

S1-S2 135 61,567 456 E1 

Cross – KLA 

(Chinese 

Language & 

Chinese History) 

Students’ knowledge in 

Hong Kong culture has 

been enriched 

     

4  

Visit Hong Kong Monetary Authority 

To allow students learn more about the 

functions of HKMA including the 

maintenance and development of Hong 

Kong’s financial infrastructure 

May 

2024 
S5 28 800 29 E2 Economics 

Students’ economic 

knowledge has been 

enriched 

     

5  

Ecological Photography and Short Films 

Production Course 

To give students the opportunity to learn 

the skill of photography and short films 

production and enhance students’ 

understanding and interest of Hong 

Kong ecology and biodiversity.  

Feb-Apr 

2024 
S4 5 12,500 2,500 E1 Biology 

Students’ awareness of 

ecological conservation 

has been raised. 

     
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No. 
Name, Brief Description and Objective of 

the Activity 
Date 

Target Students Actual 

Expenses 

($) 

Actual 

Expenses 

per 

Person 

($) 

Nature of 

Expenses 
Domain Evaluation Results 

Essential 

Learning 

Experiences# 

Level  
Number of 

Participants 
I V P S C 

6  

Field Trips 

To develop students’ geographical and 

generic skills and raise their awareness 

on environmental conservation 

Oct-Nov 

2023 
 S5 46 18,125 394 E1 

Personal, Social 

and Humanities 

Education 

(Geography) 

Students’ geographical 

and generic skills have 

been enhanced and their 

environmental awareness 

has been raised 

     

7  

Visit to Hong Kong Palace Museum 

To allow students to learn more about 

the history and cultures of the 

motherland 

Apr 

2024 

S1-S2 

S4-S5 
122 4,400 36 E2 

Cross-KLA 

(Chinese History 

& National 

Education) 

Students’ national 

identity has been 

strengthened 

     

8  

Digital Drawing & Editing Workshop 

To enhance STEAM learning and to 

develop students’ ability in video 

production 

Apr-May 
2024 

S4 9 8,000 889 E1 

Arts (Visual Arts) 

Students’ STEM learning 

has been enhanced by 

developing their digital 

art skills 

     

9  

3D Sculpting Course 

To enhance STEM learning and to 

develop students’ ability in applying 3D 

Sculpting in Visual Arts production 

Apr 

2024 
S4 9 25,000 2,778 E1 

10  

Clip Studio Animation Course 

To enhance STEM learning and to 

develop students’ ability in  animation  

production  

Jun 

2024 
S3-S4 8 12,000 1,500 E1 

11  

OLE Visual Arts Course 

To foster aesthetic development of 

students by providing training in Visual 

Arts 

Whole 

Year 

S4-S5 179 38,000 212 E1 

Aesthetic development of 

students has been 

fostered 

12  

Visit cultural places and art institutes 

To foster aesthetic development of 

students by visiting various cultural 

places and institutes 

S1-S6   323 11,240 35 E2 

13  

S1-S2 OLE Music Appreciation 

Workshop  

To foster aesthetic development by 

providing students with techniques of 

music appreciation 

S1-S2 63 6,016    95 E1 Arts (Music) 

Students’ aesthetic 

development has been 

fostered. 

     
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No. 
Name, Brief Description and Objective of 

the Activity 
Date 

Target Students Actual 

Expenses 

($) 

Actual 

Expenses 

per 

Person 

($) 

Nature of 

Expenses 
Domain Evaluation Results 

Essential 

Learning 

Experiences# 

Level  
Number of 
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14  

Guitar Class 

To foster aesthetic development by 

providing young musicians with training 

in music performances and musicianship 

Whole 

Year 

S1-S4 15 45,000 3,000 E5 

Arts (Music) 

Students’ aesthetic 

development has been 

fostered. 

     

15  

Ukulele Class 

To foster aesthetic development by 

providing young musicians with training 

in music performances and musicianship 

S2-S5 12 45,000 3,750 E5 

16  

Violin Class 

To foster aesthetic development by 

providing young musicians with training 

in music performances and musicianship 

S1-S4 8 45,000 5,625 E5 

17  

Pipa Class 

To foster aesthetic development by 

providing young musicians with training 

in music performances and musicianship 

S5 2 13,500 6,750 E5 

18  

Guzheng Class 

To foster aesthetic development by 

providing young musicians with training 

in music performances and musicianship 

S1-S2 

S4-S5 
5 26,950 5,390 E5 

19  

Vocal Ensemble Class   

To foster aesthetic development by 

providing young musicians with training 

in music performances and musicianship 

S1-S5 23 36,000 1,565 E5 

20  

School Music Festival 

To foster aesthetic development by 

providing young musicians with 

opportunity of participating in 

competition 

Mar 

2024 
S2-S4 6 1,600 267 E2 

21  

Joint School Music Competition 

To foster aesthetic development by 

providing young musicians with 

opportunity of participating in 

competition 

Apr 

2024 
S2-S5 5 400 80 E2 
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Expenses 

($) 

Actual 
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22  

OLE Dancing Course 

To foster aesthetic development of 

students by providing training in 

dancing 

Whole 

Year 

S4-S5 169 17,520 104 E1 

Arts (Dancing) 

Students’ aesthetic 

development has been 

fostered. 

     

23  

Dance and Choreography Training 

To develop students’ potential in 

dancing by providing training and 

opportunities for performance 

S2-S5 14 18,000 1,286 E5      

24  

Athletics Class   

To develop students’ physical 

competence, confidence, generic skills 

and aesthetic appreciation 

S1-S6 

25 20,106 804 E5 

Physical 

Education 

Students’ physical 

competence, confidence, 

generic skills and 

aesthetic appreciation has 

been fostered 

     

25  

Badminton Class   

To develop students’ physical 

competence, confidence, generic skills 

and aesthetic appreciation 

16 28,860 1,804 E5 

26  

Football Class   

To develop students’ physical 

competence, confidence, generic skills 

and aesthetic appreciation 

39 30,170 774 E5 

27  

Rope Skipping Class 

To develop students’ physical 

competence, confidence, generic skills 

and aesthetic appreciation 

S2-S3 

S4-S6 
7 25,600 3,657 E5 

28  

Swimming Class 

To develop students’ physical 

competence, confidence, generic skills 

and aesthetic appreciation 

S1-S6 

 

14 

 

6,716 480 E5 

29  

Table Tennis Class   

To develop students’ physical 

competence, confidence, generic skills 

and aesthetic appreciation 

14 37,800 2,700 E5 

30  

Volleyball Class   

To develop students’ physical 

competence, confidence, generic skills 

and aesthetic appreciation 

30 35,504 1,183 E5 
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31  

Basketball Class   

To develop students’ physical 

competence, confidence, generic skills 

and aesthetic appreciation 

Whole 

Year 
S1-S6 28 40,612 1,450 E5 

Physical 

Education 

Students’ physical 

competence, confidence, 

generic skills and 

aesthetic appreciation has 

been fostered 

     

32  

Creative Chinese Writing 

To facilitate students’ learning through 

design playing, design thinking and 

design making.  

Nov 

2023 
S5 22 1,260 57 E2 

Cross- KLA 

(Chi & VA) 

Students’ learning and 

design thinking process 

has been promoted 

     

33  

Careers Live 

To foster students’ self-understanding, 

goal setting and articulation to 

progression pathways 

Oct 

2023 
S5 90 800 9 E2 

Career and Life 

Planning 

Students have known 

about themselves better 

and set goals through 

self-reflection 

     

34  

Mock Interview 

To foster students’ self-understanding, 

goal setting and articulation to 

progression pathways 

Oct 

2023 
S6 77 16,000 207 E1 

35  

Career Sparkle 

To foster students’ self-understanding, 

goal setting and articulation to 

progression pathways 

Oct 

2023 
S5 90 7,040 78 E1 

36  

Life Planning Day Camp 

To foster students’ self-understanding, 

goal setting and articulation to 

progression pathways 

Dec 

2023 
S3 62 27,290 440 E1, E2 

37  

Visit Hong Kong International Airport 

and The Hong Kong International 

Aviation Academy 

To allow students to know more about 

the operation and development of 

aviation industry 

Dec 

2023 
S4 81 39,540 488 E1, E2      

38  

Disney’s Hospitality In Practice 

To let students to observe the daily 

operations of hospitality services in the 

Resort and learn about the required skills 

in the industry 

Dec 

2023 
S4,S6 24 9,500 396 E1      
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39  Mock Release of DSE Result  
Feb 

2024 
S6 77 15,250 198 E1 

Career and Life 

Planning 

Students have known 

about themselves better 

and set goals through 

self-reflection 

     

40  
Visit Metropolitan University of Hong 

Kong 

Apr 

2024 
S4 81 1,800 22 E2 

     

41  

Visits the Hong Kong Design Institute 

To foster students’ self-understanding, 

goal setting and articulation to 

progression pathways 

Apr 

2024 
S4-S5 171 8,000 47 E2 

42  

Juggling Course 

To help students explore their emotions, 

improve self-esteem and relieve stress; 

and strengthen their confidence and 

develop interpersonal skills 

Whole 

Year 
S1-S5 16 18,000 1,125 E5 

Counselling 

Students’ emotional 

intelligence has been 

raised, resulted in greater 

mental health and better 

interpersonal skills 

     43  

Pre-S1 Half-day School-based 

Orientation 

To help students explore their emotions, 

improve self-esteem and relieve stress; 

and strengthen their confidence and 

develop interpersonal skills 

Jul 

2023 

Pre-

S1 
36 15,000 417 E1 

44  

Yoga Workshop 

To help students explore their emotions, 

improve self-esteem and relieve stress; 

and strengthen their confidence and 

develop interpersonal skills 

Oct  

2023 
S6 62 7,440 120 E1 

45  

Adventure Training-One Day Camp 

To enhance students’ discipline and 

strengthen peer support 

Oct 

2023 
S4 81 5,600 69 E2 

Discipline 

Students’ discipline has 

been enhanced and 

gained support from 

peers 

     46  

Marching Training  

To enhance students’ discipline and 

obedience.  

Sep-Nov 

2023 
S1 39 12,000 308 E1 

47  

Self-disciplined Training  

To enhance students’ discipline and 

strengthen peer support 

Oct 

2023 
S1 39 40,300 1,033 E1,E2 
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I V P S C 

48  

「護苗工作坊」 
To promote a healthy lifestyle for 
students and foster their sexual 
awareness 

Apr 
2024 

S3 70 2,000 29 E1 
Health & Sex 

Education 

Student’s sexual 
awareness has been 
raised 

     

49  
Leadership Training Day Camp 
To enhance students’ skills, abilities and 
confidence through leadership training 

Oct 
2023 

S4 58 27,216 469 E1 
Leadership 

Training 

Students’ leadership 
competencies have been 
enhanced 

     

50  
Leadership Training Day Camp 
To enhance students’ skills, abilities and 
confidence through leadership training 

Apr 
2024 

S3 82 53,400 651 E1,E2 

51  

Lion Dance and Martial Art Classes 
To promote Chinese culture and foster 
students’ physical development and 
perseverance 

Whole 
Year 

S1-S5 39 58,080 1,489 E5 Moral, Civic and 
National 

Education  

Students’ physical 
development has been 
fostered and national 
identity has been 
strengthened 

     

52  
National Defense Education - Camp 
Briefing 

Apr 
2024 

S3 10 1,400 140 E2      

53  
Hong Kong Red Cross Activities 
To develop students’ discipline and 
cultivate their spirit to serve 

Whole
Year 

S1-S5 13 1,950 150 E6 Social Service 

Students’ discipline has 
been enhanced and their 
spirit to serve has been 
raised 

     

54  

Social Service Project for the Elderly 
To provide an opportunity for students to 
serve the needy by developing their 
empathy and maximizing their potential 
through experience and knowledge 

Sep-Dec 

2023 
S4 80 44,000 550 E1 Social Service 

Students have gained 
experience in serving 
needy and empathy has 
been fostered 

 
 
 
 
   

55  

Visit to Elderly Home 
To provide an opportunity for students to 
serve the needy by developing their 
empathy and maximizing their potential 
through experience and knowledge 

Feb 
2024 

S1-S5 30 2,000 67 E2        

56  

「築藝精粹、潮現當代」STEAM 建築
設計及藝術創作比賽 
To enhance students’ technological and 
design capabilities and strengthen their 
problem-solving skills 

May 
2024 

S4-S5 12 1,400 117 E2 
Cross-

Disciplinary 
(STEM) 

Students’ technological 
capacities have been 
enhanced to solve 
problems 

     

57  

Mathematics Olympiad Training 
To provide opportunities for students to 
further develop problem- 
solving skills and gain exposure to 
external competitions 

Whole 
Year 

S2-S4 15 19,600 1,307 E1 
Cross-

Disciplinary 
(Others) 

Students’ problem-
solving skills have been 
improved  

     
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Category 2: To procure equipment, consumables or learning resources for promoting life-wide learning  

No. Item Purpose Actual Expenses ($) 

1 Sports Teams Uniforms 

To provide uniforms for students to participate in training and 

competition 

18,077.50 

2 Lion Dance Team Uniforms 24,600 

3 Red Cross Uniforms 5,395.50 

4 Guides Uniforms 916 

5 Sports Equipment To provide equipment for students’ fitness training  27,788 

6 Props for Juggling Course To provide props for students to participate in juggling course 11,275 

Expenses for Category 2 88,052 

Expenses for Category 1 & 2 1,440,252 

 

  

No. 
Name, Brief Description and Objective 

of the Activity 
Date 

Target Students 
Actual 

Expenses 

($) 

Actual 

Expenses 

per Person 

($) 

Nature of 

Expenses 
Domain Evaluation Results 

Essential 

Learning 

Experiences# 

Level  

Number of 

Participant

s 

I V P S C 

1.2 Non-Local Activities: To organise or participate in non-local exchange activities or non-local competitions to broaden students’ horizons 

1. 

大灣區文化魅力的展現中西匯萃的 

澳門之旅 

To allow students to learn more about  

the cultures and heritage of Macao 

Dec 

2023 
S5 90 64,680 719 

E1 

Cross-

KLA(Chinese 

History, Visual 

Arts & National 

Education 

Students know more 

about the history and 

modern development of 

the motherland and their 

national identity has been 

strengthened. 

     

2 

古城今貌:傳統與現代的交融— 

江南考察團 

To allow students to learn the history 

and culture of Jiangnan  

Apr 

2024 
S4-S5 26 156,918 6,035 

Sub-total of Item 1.1 1,130,602 
 

Sub-total of Item 1.2 (Non-Local Activities) 221,598 
 

Total for Category 1 1,352,200 
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Category 3: Number of Student Beneficiaries (Compulsory) 

Total number of students in the school: 420 

Number of student beneficiaries: 420 

Percentage of students benefitting from the Grant (%): 100 

 

Name of Contact Person for LWL: Ms HUI Kwai-yin 

Post of Contact Person for LWL: Assistant Principal 

 

*Input using the following codes; more than one code can be used for each item. 

Code for Expenses 

E1 Activity fees (registration fees, admission fees, course fees, camp   E6 Fees for students attending courses, activities or training organised by  

 fees, venue fees, learning materials, activity materials, etc.）   external organisations recognised by the school 

E2 Transportation fees  E7 Purchase of equipment, instruments, tools, devices, consumables 

E3 Fees for non-local exchange activities / competitions (students)  E8 Purchase of learning resources (e.g. educational softwares, resource  

E4 Fees for non-local exchange activities / competitions (escorting    packs) 

 teachers)  E9 Others (please specify ) 

E5 Fees for hiring expert / professionals / coaches    

     

 


